
 1

MANAGER'S MEMO ITEM 
 
 

ITEM: BUDGET AMENDMENT ORDINANCE 
DATE: December 1, 2003 
PREPARED BY: Trisha Steele, Assistant Director of Financial Services 
PURPOSE: To amend the 2003/04 fiscal year budget 

BID AMOUNT: N/A ACCOUNTS: Various Funds 
BUDGET AMOUNT:   (See attachment.) 

 
 

DISCUSSION: 
The purpose of this amendment is to raise the budget authority for those activities that have 
generated or will result in additional, unrecognized resources for Village purposes.  In some 
cases, the additional expenditures are necessary in order to receive the additional revenue.  Most 
of the items listed will have a zero-effect on the Village’s total resources.  The amendment 
proposes a total increase in expenditures of $6,769,045, which relate to increases in resources in 
the amount of $6,802,232.  The largest adjustment is in relation to the refunding of the 1996 
Library general obligation debt: 
       EXPENSES REVENUES 
 Amendment Items, before Library Debt $ 485,356 $ 502,356 
 Library Debt refunding   6,283,689 6,299,876 
 Totals:      6,769,045 6,802,232 
   
The following provides a summary of the requested changes in budget authority.  Items ‘a’ 
through ‘j’ correspond to the similarly designated items on the attached summary and program 
detail schedules. 

a. Belmont Railroad Project.  The Metra is reimbursing the Village for legal services 
related to the property acquisition for this project.  An increase of $6,000 is requested to 
cover these additional expenditures.  $3,977 has been reimbursed to date. 

b. Developer Contributions for Trees.  The Village regularly collects contributions when 
new developments are constructed in order to provide trees at the appropriate planting 
time.  $3,417.28 of these reserves was used to provide new plantings for the Hillcrest 
Ridge, Kapo, Dunham Point, O’Driscoll, and SNS developments.   

c. Illinois Tomorrow Grant.  This grant will provide $22,239 for planning the Ogden 
corridor redevelopment.  The expenditure increase is requested to grant the authority to 
spend this funding as discussed with Council at the 12/9/03 workshop. 

d. Fire Academy.  The Fire Department Training Academy has provided more training to 
outside entities than previously anticipated.  An increase of $43,000 to this budget is 
needed to match the expenditures to the expected revenues. 

e. Defibrillators.  The Council authorized the purchase of five new defibrillators, at a cost 
of approximately $20,000 each, using currently budgeted funds, trade- ins and loan 
proceeds of $55,000.  An increase of expenditures in the amount of $55,000 is requested.  
This was approved by the Council on July 15, 2003. 

f. Cellular Tower Rentals/Cell Phone Charges.  Nextel has applied a credit to the 
Village’s Nextel bill in the amount of the tower rent fee.  This credit has been passed 



 2

along to the Departments, effectively reducing the cost for the Nextel cell phone usage.  
Due to both accounting changes and the difficultly of tracking the appropriate credits on 
the Nextel bills, the amendment is requested to recognize the full expense and revenue 
related to Nextel transactions.  While increasing the expense to the Departments, this 
change has a positive net effect on the General Fund because the rent is recognized fully 
in the General Fund.  Previously, a credit of about $10,000 was applied to other funds 
and now this amount will be recognized fully in the General Fund.  (See Exhibit A – 
Cellular Phones, for detail.) 

g. Stormwater Pass through Fees.  The Village pays an outside contractor for certain 
stormwater review fees.  These fees are passed directly to the permit applicant.  The 
activity this year has exceeded expectations and additional budgetary authority of 
$20,000 is requested to process these pass-through fees. 

h. DUI Tech Funds.  The Village receives fees from the State of Illinois related to ‘driving 
under the influence’ of intoxicating substances.  Use of this funding is restricted to 
obtaining technology pertaining to fighting certain crimes.   The Police Department has 
identified a need to obtain a vehicle and would like to have the budget authority to use 
this funding for this purpose.  This increase in expenditures will impact the Equipment 
Replacement Fund in the amount of $24,500.  The purchase of this vehicle was approved 
by Council on December 2, 2003. 

i. Fueling Station Reserves.  The Village has been collecting and reserving a fee for the 
maintenance and improvement of the alternative fueling station.  It has also recognized a 
liability for the fees collected for fuel provided to other governmental entities.  This last 
fiscal year, changes in accounting procedures discontinued the practice of booking the 
transactions to reserve and liability accounts.  Unfortunately, with the accounting 
changes, the revenue and expenditures were not included in the FY 2003/04 budget.  This 
amendment will rectify this issue by recognizing both the revenues and expenditures.  
(See Exhibit B – Fueling Station.) 

j. Refunding of Library Debt.   The Council adopted Ordinance 4489 on March 18, 2003, 
providing for the issuance of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, not to exceed 
$6,650,000.  In June 2003, the Village issued $6,626,000 in refunding bonds.  $5,500,000 
of the outstanding bonds was defeased and an escrow account was set up for the future 
redemption of the associated principle and interest.  Bonds due prior to 2006 were not 
refunded.  The attached worksheet illustrates the cost and revenue variances due to this 
refunding.  (See Exhibit C – Library Debt.)   

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attached are a summary of the budget amendment costs, a detailed listing of every program 
affected, and additional detail for the Fueling Station adjustments, cell phone adjustments and 
Library Debt refunding.  In addition, the proposed budget amendment is attached. 
  
Attachment 1: Budget Amendment Worksheets 
Attachment 2:  Budget Ordinance 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Adoption by ordinance as presented. 


































